

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

CUSTOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,
D/B/A CUSTOM ALARM, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

SERVICE CONTRACT INDUSTRY COUNCIL, ET AL.,
Amici on Behalf of Petitioners.

On Petitions for Review of a Final Rule of the
Federal Trade Commission (RIN 3084—AB60)

BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

Of Counsel:

JAMES A. KOHM

Associate Director

LAURA KOSS

Assistant Director

KATHERINE JOHNSON

HARRIS A. SENTURIA

JONATHAN W. WARE

Attorneys

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20580

LUCAS CROSLow

General Counsel

H. THOMAS BYRON III

Deputy General Counsel

BENJAMIN F. AIKEN

BRADLEY DAX GROSSMAN

MATTHEW M. HOFFMAN

Attorneys

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20580

bgrossman@ftc.gov

202-326-2994

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Federal Trade Commission Act	4
B. Unfair and deceptive recurring charges	11
C. Amendments to the Negative Option Rule.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
ARGUMENT	24
I. The Commission Properly Exercised Its Statutory Authority to Issue the Rule.....	24
A. The Rule defines with specificity unfair or deceptive acts or practices in or affecting commerce.....	25
B. Congress did not bar the Commission from prohibiting unfair or deceptive practices across industries.....	28
C. The Rule is not vague.....	38
II. Congress Did Not Preclude the Commission from Regulating Negative Option Programs.....	43

III.	The Commission Reasonably Justified the Rule’s Requirements and Scope.....	48
A.	The Commission properly found that unfair and deceptive practices are prevalent, and those findings are not reviewable.....	49
B.	The Commission appropriately exercised its discretion when crafting the Rule’s requirements to prevent future wrongdoing.	56
IV.	The Commission Complied with Procedural Requirements, and Any Alleged Errors Were Harmless.	63
A.	The Commission complied with Section 22.	63
B.	Petitioners have not demonstrated prejudice.....	66
V.	Any Remedies Should Be Limited in Scope.....	69
	CONCLUSION.....	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adam & Eve Jonesboro, LLC v. Perrin</i> , 933 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2019)	39
<i>Adventist Health Sys./Sunbelt, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 17 F.4th 793 (8th Cir. 2021)	48, 49
<i>Am. Fin. Servs. Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	3, 4, 5, 9, 26, 28, 44, 53, 57
<i>Am. Optometric Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 626 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	52
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022)	70
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011)	36
<i>Chicago Copper & Chem. Co. v. Apex Mining Co.</i> , 281 F.2d 530 (8th Cir. 1960)	61
<i>Citizens Telecomms. Co. of Minn., LLC v. FCC</i> , 901 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2018)	69
<i>Consumers Union of U.S. v. FTC</i> , 801 F.2d 417 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	23
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	38
<i>Falco Lime, Inc. v. Tide Towing Co.</i> , 29 F.3d 362 (8th Cir. 1994)	36, 66
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Proj.</i> , 593 U.S. 414 (2021)	24
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	25
<i>FTC v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 883 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2018)	44, 45
<i>FTC v. Cyberspace.com LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006)	42

<i>FTC v. Kuykendall</i> , 371 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2004).....	55
<i>FTC v. Mainstream Mktg. Servs. Inc.</i> , 345 F.3d 850 (10th Cir. 2003).....	55
<i>FTC v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 233 (1972).....	44
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Calif.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	51
<i>FTC v. Tashman</i> , 318 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018).....	70
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019).....	47
<i>In re Cliffdale Assocs., Inc.</i> , 103 F.T.C. 110 (1984).....	41
<i>Indep. Directory Corp. v. FTC</i> , 188 F.2d 468 (2d Cir. 1951).....	55
<i>Jacob Siegel Co. v. FTC</i> , 327 U.S. 608 (1946).....	57
<i>Katharine Gibbs Sch. (Inc.) v. FTC</i> , 612 F.2d 658 (2d Cir. 1979).....	3, 27, 30, 31
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024).....	70
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	49
<i>Nat’l Petroleum Refiners Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 340 F. Supp. 1343 (D.D.C. 1972).....	6
<i>Nat’l Petroleum Refiners Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	6
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 586 U.S. 392 (2019).....	47

<i>North Dakota v. EPA</i> , 730 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2013).....	70
<i>Novartis Corp. v. FTC</i> , 223 F.3d 783 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	41
<i>Penn. Funeral Dirs. Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 41 F.3d 81 (3d Cir. 1994)	4, 50, 52, 53, 54, 57
<i>Posadas v. Nat’l City Bank of N.Y.</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936).....	45
<i>Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Becerra</i> , 55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022)	71
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. FTC</i> , 676 F.2d 385 (9th Cir. 1982).....	54
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013).....	25
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	4, 23, 67, 68
<i>Telebrands Corp. v. FTC</i> , 457 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2006).....	54
<i>Thompson Med. Co. v. FTC</i> , 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	44
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....	70
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	30
<i>United States ex rel. Cairns v. D.S. Medical LLC</i> , 42 F.4th 828 (8th Cir. 2022)	37
<i>United States v. Am. Bldg. Maint. Indus.</i> , 422 U.S. 271 (1975).....	25
<i>United States v. JS & A Grp., Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 451 (7th Cir. 1983).....	33
<i>United States v. MyLife.com, Inc.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 3d 1152 (C.D. Cal. 2021)	60

<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	70
--	----

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1693e	46
15 U.S.C. § 2302	34
15 U.S.C. § 44	25
15 U.S.C. § 45	4, 5, 25, 26, 30, 38, 43, 46
15 U.S.C. § 46	5
15 U.S.C. § 53	5
15 U.S.C. § 57a	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 57b	5
15 U.S.C. § 57b-3	4, 8, 9, 64, 65, 66
15 U.S.C. § 6102	36
15 U.S.C. § 6105	20
15 U.S.C. § 6502	36
15 U.S.C. § 8403	45, 60
15 U.S.C. § 8404	20, 45, 46
47 U.S.C. § 1753	46
47 U.S.C. § 562	46
5 U.S.C. § 706	23, 67
Magnuson-Moss Warranty-FTC Improvement Act of 1974, Pub. L. 93-637, 88 Stat. 2183 (1975)	5, 6, 7, 8, 32, 33, 34

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Amplifier Rule, 39 FR 15387 (May 3, 1974)	28
Business Opportunity Rule, 16 C.F.R. Pt. 437	9

Consumer Reviews and Testimonials Rule, 89 FR 68034 (Aug. 22, 2024).....	10
Credit Practices Rule, 16 C.F.R. Pt. 444.....	9
Franchise Rule, 43 FR 59614 (Dec. 21, 1978)	8
Funeral Rule, 47 FR 42260 (Sept. 24, 1982).....	28
Holder Rule, 40 FR 53506 (Nov. 18, 1975).....	8, 33
Holder Rule, 16 C.F.R. Pt. 433.....	33
Impersonation Rule, 89 FR 15017 (Mar. 1, 2024)	10
Interpretations of Magnusson-Moss Warranty Act, 16 C.F.R. Pt. 700.....	34
Mail Order Merchandise Rule, 40 FR 49492 (Oct. 22, 1975)	8, 28, 32
Mail Order Rule Amendments 79 FR 55615 (Sep. 17, 2014)	10
Mail, Internet, or Telephone Order Merchandise Rule, 16 C.F.R. Pt. 435.....	32
Negative Option Rule 38 FR 4896 (Feb. 22, 1973)	7, 27, 31, 32
Negative Option Rule, 16 C.F.R. Pt. 425.....	69
Non-Compete Clause Rule, 89 FR 38342 (May 7, 2024).....	5
Recommendations of the Administrative Conference of the United States (ACUS), 44 FR 38817 (Jul. 3, 1979).....	9

Revisions to Rules of Practice, 86 FR 38542 (July 22, 2021)	10
SEC Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	41
Telemarketing Sales Rule, 16 C.F.R. Pt. 310	41

OTHER AUTHORITIES

32 <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (Wright and Miller) (2d ed. 2024)	7
Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1968)	26
H.R. Rep. 93-1107 (Jun. 13, 1974)	6, 7
John Harrison, <i>Vacatur of Rules Under the Administrative Procedure Act</i> , 40 Yale J. Reg. 119 (2023)	69
S. Conf. Rep. 93-1408 (Dec. 18, 1974)	6, 37, 50
S. Rep. 93-151 (May 14, 1973)	6
S. Rep. 96-500 (Dec. 14, 1979)	8, 35, 37, 66
S. Rep. No. 103-130 (Aug. 24, 1993)	51
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1976)	39
